

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012  
CC 6994/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 16/11/2011 in DBCSA No.32/2002  
of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

PRABHA OJHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling SLP

Date: 27/04/2012      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.

Mr.Manish Raghav, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bhushan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to  
why leave may not be granted, the impugned judgment as also  
the judgment of the learned Single Judge may not be set  
aside and the award passed by Motor Accident Claims  
Tribunal, Beawer may not be restored, returnable in the  
month of August, 2012. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Issue notice on the petitioner's prayer for interim

2

relief, returnable in the month of August, 2012. Dasti, in  
addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, respondents are restrained from  
making recovery of the amount already paid to the  
petitioner.

It shall be the petitioner's duty to serve the  
respondents before the next date of hearing failing which

the interim order passed today shall stand automatically  
vacated.

(Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master